between the forward price on the reference date and the contracted price.

f) Electric power futures contracts

CESP Comercializadora carries out power trading operations on an active market (Note 20), meeting the definition of

financial instruments, as they are settled in electricity and readily convertible into a known amounts of cash. Such

contracts are accounted for as derivatives under IFRS 9/CPC 48 - “Financial instruments” and are recognized in the

balance sheet at fair value, on the date the derivative is contracted, and remeasured at fair value on the balance sheet

date.

26.7 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors that affect the pricing of financial instruments involving cash and cash equivalents, borrowing and

debentures and derivative financial instruments include volatility from US dollar and CDI interest rates and US dollar

coupon. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using market data and inputs from specialized sources, according

to the Company's financial policies.

The scenarios as at September 30, 2020 are described below:

Scenario I - considers a change in indicative pricing yield curves as at September 30, 2020, according to the base

scenario defined by Management for December 31, 2020;

Scenario II - considers a change of + or - 25% in the yield curves at September 30, 2020;

Scenario III - considers a change of + or - 50% in the yield curves at September 30, 2020.

9/30/2020

Carrying amount Fair value

Borrowings and debentures - Local currency
Debentures - 11

th
 issuance 300,586   317,329

Debentures - 12
th
 issuance 1,462,150   1,439,433

1,762,736   1,756,762

CESP
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT SEPTEMBER
30, 2020

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

43 of 43

27. Insurance (not reviewed by auditors)

The Company and its subsidiary have civil liability policies for Directors and Officers in force, in addition to PP&E risk and

general liability insurance. Such policies have coverage, conditions and limits considered by Management to be adequate

for the inherent risks of the operation.

Note: The scope of the work of the independent auditors does not include review of adequacy of insurance coverage.

Parent company

Scenario I

Risk factors

 Cash and cash

equivalents

 Principal of

borrowings and

debentures

 Principal of

derivative

financial

instruments Unit

 Impact on

curves for

9/30/2020

 Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI 793,728   303,124   530,226   BRL thousand 1 bps (17)   1,440   2,881   (1,440)   (2,881)

 BRL - IPCA   1,511,572   BRL thousand -24 bps 3,628   9,221   18,441   (9,221)   (18,441)

 Dollar coupon   94,000   USD thousand 12 bps   (1)   (1)   1   1

 FX rates

 US dollar   94,000   USD thousand -6.04% 2,240   9,870   19,741   (9,870)   (19,741)

Impact on profit or loss
Scenarios II and III

Parent company

Scenario I

Risk factors

 Principal of

derivative

financial

instruments Unit

 Impact on

curves for

9/30/2020

 Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI 530,226   BRL thousand 1 bps (686)   1,738   3,498   (1,715)   (3,408)

 Dollar coupon 94,000   USD thousand 12 bps 612   (1,364)   (2,737)   1,355   2,701

 FX rates

 US dollar 94,000   USD thousand -6.04% 27,527   121,307   242,614   (121,307)   (242,614)

Impact on comprehensive income

Scenarios II and III

Consolidated

Impact on profit or loss

Scenario I Scenarios II and III

Risk factors

 Cash and cash

equivalents

 Principal of

borrowings and

debentures

 Principal of

derivative

financial

instruments

 Electric power

futures

contracts Unit

 Impact on

curves for

9/30/2020

 Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI 872,593   303,124   843,304   BRL thousand 1 bps (12)   1,070   2,139   (1,070)   (2,139)

 BRL - IPCA   1,511,572   BRL thousand -24 bps 3,628   9,221   18,441   (9,221)   (18,441)

 Dollar coupon   154,000   USD thousand 12 bps   (1)   (2)   1   2

 FX rates

 US dollar   154,000   USD thousand -6.04% 3,520   15,511   31,022   (15,511)   (31,022)

MtM of electricity

Fair value   13,836   BRL thousand 13,836   14,195   28,390   (14,195)   (28,390)

Consolidated

Scenario I

Risk factors

 Principal of

derivative

financial

instruments Unit

 Impact on

curves for

9/30/2020

 Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI 843,304   BRL thousand 1 bps (1,076)   2,733   5,501   (2,698)   (5,361)

 Dollar coupon 154,000   USD thousand 12 bps 998   (2,172)   (4,359)   2,158   4,302

 FX rates

 US dollar 154,000   USD thousand -6.04% 45,262   199,461   398,923   (199,461)   (398,923)

Scenarios II and III

Impact on comprehensive income